
 

  

jo l iver@cassels .com 

te l :   +1 403 351 2921  

fax:   +1 403 648 1151  

f i le  #  49073-1  

 

 

 

August 31, 2020 

Via Emai l  

  
See Attached Service List 

   

Dear Sirs and Mesdames: 

  
Re: Court File no.: 1501-0095 

Lutheran Church – Canada, the Alberta – British Columbia District, et. al. 
 Application scheduled for Monday, August 24, 2020 at 10:00 AM   

We are counsel to the monitor, Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (the “Monitor”). 

Further to the above-referenced matter, please find enclosed for service upon you an unfiled 
copy of the Order granted by the Honourable Madam Justice B.E.C. Romaine.  

Proof of filing will follow in due course.  

We trust you will find the enclosed to be in order.  

Yours truly, 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 

Jeffrey Oliver 
Partner 
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COURT FILE NUMBER 
 

1501-00955 

COURT 
 

COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH  
OF ALBERTA  
 
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
 

JUDICIAL CENTRE 
 

CALGARY 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE 
COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. 
C-36, as amended 
 

APPLICANTS 
 

LUTHERAN CHURCH – CANADA, 
THE ALBERTA – BRITISH COLUMBIA 
DISTRICT, ENCHARIS COMMUNITY 
HOUSING AND SERVICES, 
ENCHARIS MANAGEMENT AND 
SUPPORT SERVICES, AND 
LUTHERAN CHURCH – CANADA, 
THE ALBERTA – BRITISH COLUMBIA 
DISTRICT INVESTMENTS LTD. 
 

DOCUMENT 
 
 

SERVICE LIST 

SERVICE RECIPIENT EMAIL ADDRESS PHONE/FAX  RECIPIENT STATUS 

Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 
 
Attn:  Ryan Adlington 
700-850-2nd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 0R8 
 

radlington@deloitte.ca PH: 403-267-1700 
FX:  403-264-2871  

Monitor 

Cassels LLP 
 
Attn:  Jeffrey Oliver 
Suite 3810, Bankers Hall West  
888 – 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5E9 
 

joliver@cassels.com PH: 403-351-2921 
FX: 403-648-1151 

Counsel to Monitor 

LCC Worker Benefits (pension 
plan) 
 
Dwayne Cleave 
 

treasurer@lutheranchurch.ca  PH:  1-800-588-
4226 

Creditor 
 
 

Caron & Partners LLP 
 
Attn: Dean Hutchison 
2120, 237 – 4th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB   T2P 4K2 

dhutchison@caronpartners.com  PH: 403-770-4023 
FX: 403-237-0111 

Counsel for 
Concentra Trust 
which is a secured 
creditor 
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Alberta Health Services 
 
Attn: Jill Curtis 
10301 Southport Road SW 
Calgary, AB T2W 1S7 

jill.curtis@albertahealthservices.ca; 
 
 

 Counsel for Alberta 
Health Services who 
is a contingent 
creditor 

CEF Depositors 
 
Notice of Monitor’s website 
address mailed by regular 
mail to last known address 
January 26, 2015 per Affidavit 
of Mailing filed February 4, 
2015 

  Creditors of the 
District 

CEF Creditors Committee 
 
Attn:  Christopher Simard and 
Alexis Teasdale 
Bennett Jones 
4500-855-2 Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 4K7 

simardc@bennettjones.com  
teasdalea@bennettjones.com 

PH: 403-298-4485 
FX: 403-265-7219 

Counsel for CEF 
Creditors’ 
Committee 

DIL Depositors 
 
Notice of Monitor’s website 
address mailed by regular 
mail to last known address 
January 26, 2015 per Affidavit 
of Mailing filed February 4, 
2015 
 

  Account holders in 
DIL 

DIL Creditors Committee 
 
Attn:  Doug Nishimura 
Field LLP 
400-604-1st Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 1M7 
 

dnishimura@fieldlaw.com PH: 403-260-8500 
FX: 403-264-7084 

Counsel for DIL 
Creditors’ 
Committee 

Bank of Montreal 
10185-101 Street, Edmonton, 
AB T5J 0H4 
 

  Secured creditor at 
PPR against ECHS, 
EMSS, and District 

IOS Financial Services 
2300 Meadowvale Blvd, Suite 
200, Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9 
 

  Secured creditor at 
PPR against ECHS 
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Xerox Canada Ltd. 
20 York Mills, Suite 500, 
Toronto, ON M2P 2C2 

  Secured creditor at 
PPR against EMSS 

National Leasing Group Inc. 
1525 Buffalo Place, 
Winnipeg, MB R3T 1L9 

  Secured creditor at 
PPR against EMSS 

Alberta Securities 
Commission 
 
Attn: Vi Pickering 
600-250-5th Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 0R4 

Vi.Pickering@asc.ca PH: 403-355-3889 
FX: 403-297-2210 

 

ARS Collection Agency of 
Canada Inc. operating as 
Fiserv 
 
Attn:  Scott H. Stephens 
Owen Bird Law Corporation 
Bentall 3, Suite 2900 
595 Burrard Street 
PO Box 49130 
Vancouver, BC  V7X 1J5 

sstephens@owenbird.com   
 
 

PH: 604-691-7521 
FX: 604-632-4447 

Counsel for banking 
software provider 

Attn:  Errin Poyner 
Sugden, McFee & Roos LLP 
700-375 Water Street 
Vancouver, BC V6B 5C6 
 

epoyner@smrlaw.ca Ms. Poyner: 
PH: 604-687-7700 
FX: 604-687-5596 
 

Counsel for group of 
Depositors 

Attn: Christa Nicholson 
Jensen Shawa Solomon 
Duguid Hawkes LLP 
Suite 800, 304-8th Ave SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 1C2 

nicholsonc@jssbarristers.ca  PH: 403-571-1520  
FX: 403-571-1528  

 

Attn: Deborah Berlach 
Stieber Berlach LLP 
18th flr, 130 Adelaide St. W. 
Toronto, ON M5H 3P5 

dberlach@sblegal.ca PH: 416-366-1400 
FX: 416-366-1466 

Counsel for District 
Insurer 

Encon Group Inc.  
 
c/o Marsh Canada Limited 
Attn: Michael Johnson 
680, 10180-101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5J 3S4 

Michael.johnson@marsh.com PH: 780-917-4852 
FX: 780-429-1422 

D&O Insurer for the 
District and DIL 
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Northbridge General 
Insurance Corporation 
 
c/o Westland Insurance 
Brokers Ltd. 
Attn:  Ross Bucsis 
24-8180 Macleod Trail SE 
Calgary, AB T2H 2B8 

rbucsis@westlandinsurance.ca  PH: 403-640-0264 
(x107) 
FX: 1-866-422-7990 

D&O Insurer for 
ECHS and EMSS 

Attention: Nicole Taylor-
Smith 
Miller Thomson LLP 
3000, 700 – 9th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 3V4 

ntaylorsmith@millerthomson.com 
 

PH: 403-298-2401 
FX: 403-262-0007 

Counsel for Alberta 
Health Services 

John R. Singleton Q.C. and 
Veronica S. C. Rossos  
 
Singleton Urquhart 
Suite 1200, 925 West 
Georgia St 
Vancouver BC V6C 3L2 

jsingleton@singleton.com  
vrossos@singleton.com  

PH:  604-682-7474 Counsel for the 
District 

Alan S. Rudakoff, Q.C.  
 
Scott Venturo Rudakoff LLP 
Suite 1500, 222 - 3rd Ave SW 
Calgary AB T2P 0B4 
 

a.rudakoff@svrlawyers.com 
M.Magnus@svrlawyers.com  

PH:  403-231-8232 
 

Counsel for ECHS 

Richard Van Dorp 
 
Peacock, Linder, Halt & 
Mack LLP 

4050, 400-3 Avenue SW, 
Calgary, AB, T2P 4H2 
 

rvandorp@plhlaw.ca    

Travis Lysak & Desmond 
Mitic 
Fasken Martineau 
Suite 3400, 350 7th Ave SW 
Calgary AB T2P 3N9 
 

tlysak@fasken.com 
dmitic@fasken.com 

403-261-6163  

Cam Sherban 
 
West Grove Capital 
Suite 300, 407-2 Street SW 
Calgary AB T2P 2Y3 
 

cam.sherban@westgrovecapital.com 403-918-5390  
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Emery Jamieson LLP 
100, 10235 – 101 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 3G1 
 
Attn: Phyllis Smith 
 

PSmith@emeryjamieson.com  780-426-5220 Counsel for Prowse 
Chowne LLP 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
1600, 421 7 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 
 
Attn: David Bishop 
 Maureen Bealing 
 Alison Grat 
 

David.Bishop@gowlingwlg.com 
Maureen.Bealing@gowlingwlg.com 
Alison.Gray@gowlingwlg.com 

403-298-1000 Counsel for 
Lutheran Church – 
Canada and 
Lutheran Church – 
Canada Financial 
Ministries 

Higgerty Law 
Main Flr., Millennium Tower 
101, 440 2 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5E9 
 
Attn: Patrick Higgerty 
 

phiggerty@higgertylaw.ca 
 

403-503-8888  

 

 


